

No. 14-41127

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMLEY; KEN GANDY; GORDON BENJAMIN; EVELYN BRICKNER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee

TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND; IMANI CLARK,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR., LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA ESPINOZA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF
STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District Of Texas,
Corpus Christi Division, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, and 2:13-cv-348

**TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES, THE MEXICAN
AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS OF THE TEXAS HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, AND THE TAYLOR APPELLEES
SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF**

JON M. GREENBAUM
EZRA D. ROSENBERG
ROBERT A. KENGLE
BRENDAN B. DOWNES
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8600
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org

AMY L. RUDD
LINDSEY B. COHAN
DECHERT LLP
500 W. 6th Street, Suite 2010
Austin, Texas 78701

NEIL STEINER
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. The Challenged Law: SB14.....	7
B. SB14 Is The Strictest Voter ID Law In The Country.....	8
C. SB14 Burdens Hundreds Of Thousands Of Voters, Disproportionately Blacks And Latinos.....	10
D. Pre-SB14 Law	13
E. Circumstances Leading To The Passage Of SB14	13
1. SB14’s Proponents Were Well Aware of Its Discriminatory Impact.....	14
2. Proponents Offered Shifting and Unsubstantiated Justifications for SB14	17
3. Proponents Were Non-Responsive to Concerns of Minorities	18
4. Proponents Flouted the Regular Legislative Process.....	19
F. The Political And Historical Context For The Law....	21
1. Texas’s History of Discrimination	21
2. The Effects of Discrimination on Minorities	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT	29
I. PROPER APPLICATION OF RULE 52 AND DEFERENCE TO THE TRIAL COURT’S CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS MANDATE AFFIRMANCE.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT, BASED ON THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES, SB14 VIOLATES THE RESULTS STANDARD OF SECTION 2.....	31
A. The District Court Correctly Found That Blacks And Latinos Are Disproportionately Burdened By SB14	32
B. The District Court Correctly Applied The Senate Factors In Finding That SB14 Violates Section 2.....	34
1. Senate Factor 1: Texas’s History of Official Discrimination	35
2. Senate Factor 5: Effects of Past Discrimination	37
3. Senate Factor 9: Tenuousness of Policies Underlying the Law	40
4. Additional Senate Factors Support the District Court’s Finding.....	42
C. Section 2 Does Not Require Proof Of A Decreased Minority Voting Turnout	43
D. Absentee Voting Is Not An Adequate Alternative To In-Person Voting	48
E. The District Court Applied The Correct Legal Standards In Determining That SB14 Had A Discriminatory Result On “Account Of Race”	49
F. Affirmance Will Not Lead To The Horrors Predicted By Texas	51
G. Affirmance Raises No Constitutional Issues.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND VIOLATIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION AND THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT ON THE GROUNDS THAT SB14 WAS ADOPTED, AT LEAST IN PART, WITH A RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE	55
A. The District Court Properly Applied The <i>Arlington Heights</i> Factors.....	56
1. SB14 Bears More Heavily on Black and Latino Voters and the Legislature Knew It Would	58
2. SB14’s Legislative History Provides Further Indicia of Discriminatory Intent.....	60
3. The Sequence of Events Leading Up to SB14 Provides Evidence of Racial Discrimination	62
4. The Legislature Departed From the Normal Procedural Sequence in Passing SB14.....	63
5. The Legislature Substantively Departed From the Normal Decision-making Process in Enacting SB14	64
6. Texas’s History of Discrimination in Voting, Which Persists Today, Indicates a Discriminatory Purpose.....	65
B. Texas’s Attempts To Undercut The District Court’s Findings Must Fail.....	66
1. Texas Mischaracterizes Factual Disputes as Errors of Law	66
2. There is No “Clearest Purpose” Standard for Intentional Racial Discrimination.....	67
3. The District Court Properly Weighed All of the Evidence.....	68

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT SB14 IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL BURDEN ON THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO VOTE.....	70
A. The District Court’s Application Of The <i>Anderson/Burdick</i> Test Is Fully Supported By The Factual Record	71
B. Crawford Does Not Insulate Texas from Liability	72
1. Plaintiffs’ As-Applied Challenge Is Not Foreclosed by <i>Crawford</i>	72
2. The <i>Crawford</i> Record Differed Meaningfully From This One	73
CONCLUSION.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU of N.M. v. Santillanes</i> , 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	60
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	69
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	28, 34
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	67, 68
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	69
<i>Bursztajn v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Butts v. City of New York</i> , 779 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1985)	69
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	53
<i>Cleveland ex rel. Cleveland v. United States</i> , 457 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Coggeshall v. United States</i> , 69 U.S. 383 (1864).....	56, 67
<i>Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979).....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Crawford v. Marion County</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	passim
<i>Dowell v. Dowell</i> , 890 F.2d 1483 (10th Cir. 1989).....	69
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	66
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F. 3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , No. 15-cv-3582, 2016 WL 1426486 (7th Cir. Apr. 12, 2016)	61, 72
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	50
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	52
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994).....	23
<i>Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	47
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	33
<i>Jones v. City of Lubbock</i> , 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984).....	52, 69
<i>Jordan v. Winter</i> , 604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss. 1984).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	66
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	42
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. N. Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Lodge v. Buxton</i> , 639 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).....	68
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	43, 44, 45
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	35, 36, 61, 65
<i>Makowski v. SmithAmundsen</i> , 662 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011).....	57
<i>Matter of Complaint of Luhr Bros., Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Mercantile Tex. Corp. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 638 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981).....	67, 68
<i>Miller v. Texas Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 421 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	67
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991).....	passim
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , No. 13-cv-658, 2016 WL 1650774 (M.D. N.C. Apr. 25, 2016)	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	55, 56
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	28, 55
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	67
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	54
<i>Shelby County. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	21, 22
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	66
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	68
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	53
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	36
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	14, 22, 35, 64
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 887 F.2d 62 (5th Cir. 1989).....	57
<i>United States v. Blaine County</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	52, 53
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009).....	58
<i>United States v. Marengo County Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	52
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	67
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Mireles</i> , 896 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. 1990).....	57
<i>United States v. Vargas-Ocampo</i> , 747 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2014).....	57
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2013).....	22, 24, 38, 41, 49
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	passim
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	50
<i>Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Walgren v. Howes</i> , 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego</i> , 946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991).....	35, 36
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	33, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301 30, 42

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-579 9

GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-417..... 9

IN. CODE ANN.

 § 3-5-2-40.5 9

 § 3-11.7-5-1 10

 § 3-11.7-5-2.5 10

N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 163-166.13..... 9

OH. REV. STAT. § 3505.18..... 9

S.C. CODE. ANN. § 7-13-710 9

TEX. ELEC. CODE

 § 13.002 8

 § 63.001 8

 § 63.0101 7, 8

 § 63.011 7

 § 63.054 7

 § 65.0541 7

 § 82.001, et seq..... 8

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 191.0046 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

WIS. STAT. ANN. § 5.02 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52 passim

Senate Report No. 97-417 33, 53

Texas Senate Bill 14 (2011) (“SB 14”)..... passim
